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o 235 Promenade Street, Providence, RI 02908-5767 TDD 401-222-4462

16 April 2012

Roberto Pagtalunan

NAVFAC MIDLANT (Code OPTE3)

Environmental Restoration -
Building Z-144, Room 109 , . ’ ,
9742 Maryland Avenue

Norfolk, VA 23511-3095

Re: Draft Feasibility Study
Site 13, Tank Farm 5, NETC

Dear Mr. Pagtalunan,

The Office of Waste Management at the Rhode Island Department of Environmental
Management has conducted a review of the Navy’s response to RIDEM’s comments on the Draft
Feasibility Study dated October 2011 for Tank Farm 5 (Site 13), Naval Station Newport, located
in Newport, RI. As a result of this review, this Office has generated the attached responses.

If you have any questions in regards to this letter, please contact me at (401) 222-2797, extension
7020 or by e-mail at pamela.crump@dem.ri.gov.

Sincerely,

Ll £

Pamela E. Crump, Sanitary Engineer
Office of Waste Management

cc: Matthew DeStefano, DEM OWM
Richard Gottlieb, DEM OWM
Gary Jablonski, DEM OWM
Kymberlee Keckler, EPA Region I
Deb Moore, NSN
Steve Parker, Tetra Tech
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RIDEM’s Evaluation of the Navy’s Response (3/2/12)
to RIDEM’s Comments (12/13/11)
on the Draft Feasibility Study
DU 5-1 at Site 13, Tank Farm 5, NAVSTA Newport

Page ES-2, Executive Summary; 5" bullet, last sentence.

“..soil was eliminated as a media of concern for the site.”

Please be advised that all areas exceeding RIDEM’s Residential Direct Exposure and Leachability Criteria,
including TPH, must be identified and remedial alternatives must be proposed in this FS. Concentrations above

residential criteria are proposed to be left in place; therefore, soil must not be eliminated as a media of concern
for the site. Please revise this FS to include an evaluation of remedial alternatives for soil.

Navy’s Response:

Soil should not be added as a media of concern for DU5-1. Risk measured using the CTE analysis did not exceed
the EPA cancer or non-cancer risk thresholds for any receptor. Under the RME analysis, risks exceeded the EPA
thresholds for residential use and construction worker exposure to manganese in soil. Additionally, only
through the presence of arsenic, does the RME cumulative risk exceed the EPA Cancer Risk threshold (Table 6-
"34). There is no indication that these constituents that pose this marginal risk are related to the CERCLA
releases at the site.

It is acceptable at this step to use risk management to consider use of the CTE risk instead of the RME, consider
background conditions, and conclude that a remedy to reduce or prevent exposure to a background condition is
not appropriate.

Regarding TPH, petroleum is not a CERCLA hazardous substance, pollutant or contaminant. CERCLA cleanups
address “hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants,” which have definitions that explicitly exclude
petroleum [CERCLA sec 101(14) & 101(3)]. RIDEM Remediation Regulation DECs may be CERCLA ARARs only if
they pertain to CERCLA “hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants” being addressed by the CERCLA
cleanup. [CERCLA sec 121{(d)]. Other state regulated contaminants, such as TPH, would be addressed outside
CERCLA

If TPH is “co-located” with a CERCLA release that requires remedial action, the Navy may choose to address the
TPH contamination concurrent with the CERCLA action. However, the action to address the TPH would follow
state Petroleum remediation requirements, and would be accomplished outside the CERCLA process.

If TPH is “co-mingled” with a CERCLA hazardous substance, pollutant or contaminant that requires remedial
action, the Navy will address the TPH contamination and the CERCLA contaminants together in a single cleanup.
However, risk from the petroleum will be assessed on its individual hydrocarbons constituents (i.e. polycyclic
aromatic hydrocarbons). The Navy would include state Petroleum remediation criteria as PRGs for the
implemented action. They would not be ARARs for the CERCLA cleanup.

Evaluation of Response:

Please refer to comment 31 regarding use of the CTE and risk from manganese in soil. Please retain soil as a
media of concern for this Site and include remedial alternatives for all areas exceeding RIDEM’s direct exposure
and leachability criteria, including TPH, in this FS.
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10.

Page 1-4, Section 1.4, Tank Farm 5 Background Information; last paragraph.
“...confirmation sampling for CERCLA contaminants was not conducted during this removal action.”

This statement is not correct. Please replace with “Limited confirmation sampling for CERCLA contaminants was
conducted during this removal action.”

Navy’s Response:

The statement will be corrected as described above. For clarity, the following will be added to the end of the
suggested sentence “however; analytical results were not sufficient for performing a risk assessment.”

Evaluation of Response:

RIDEM does not agree with the additional language. Please do not include the portion the sentence starting
with the word “however”.

Page 1-6, Section 1.4.1, 2004-2007; Bullet.

Please include a more thorough discussion of the investigation and removal action performed at the former burn
chamber/OWS, including a description of the size of the area backfilled in which only limited confirmation
samples were taken.

Navy’s Response:

A more thorough description will be provided, taken from available documentation from previously published
reports.

Evaluation of Response:

Please include this more detailed description in the response to comments, prior to the issuance of the draft
final document.

Page 1-12, Section 1.8, Nature and Extent of Contamination; whole section.

RIDEM does not concur with the background comparison in this report. Please be advised that RIDEM, to date,
has not accepted the “Basewide Background Study Report”. Contaminants cannot be screened out based on
background if there is not an EPA and RIDEM approved background study. The background study must meet the
requirements of RIDEM’s Remediation Requlations. It is suggested that a site-specific background study be
conducted for these sites.

Navy’'s Response:

The NAVSTA Newport Basewide Background Study was developed and completed following USEPA guidance
(EPA/540/R-01/003. OSWER 9285.7-41) and the Navy Policy on the Use of Background Chemical Levels
{(January 2004). The NAVSTA Newport Basewide Background Study was finalized after review and comment in
2008, and RIDEM offered no comments and did not dispute it at that time. This document is being used, where
applicable, to evaluate background soil conditions at the IR sites at NAVSTA Newport. Please also see the
response to Comment #16 below.

Evaluation of Response:

The Navy has stated that the background study was performed in accordance with EPA and/or Naval guidance.
Be advised that RIDEM’s Remediation Regulations (Sections 8.06 & 12.0) specify how a background study must
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11.

12,

13.

be performed and as such the study needs to conform to these regulatory requirements. As discussed in
previous correspondence and in meetings, the background study as conducted does not meet regulatory
requirements. As such RIDEM did not concur with the study, although it was noted that certain aspects of the
study may be used at certain sites. It was recognized that issues associated with background studies may,
depending upon the site, have no affect to either the remedial investigations and/or alternatives for a
particular site. In recognition of this fact and in an effort to move the projects forward, formal dispute
resolution was not chosen. Instead, background issues would be resolved on a site by site basis. Therefore,
RIDEM is reiterating its comment; however, please be advised that RIDEM arsenic requirements have been
recently revised. Further, background issues may be addressed without the need for a background study
depending upon the remedial action which is implemented.

Page 1-14, Section 1.8, Nature and Extent of Contamination; 3" & 4" paragraphs.

Regarding the RSLs for tap water, please state in this section whether they are based on federal MCLGs, federal
risk-based standards or RIDEM groundwater standards.

Navy’s Response:

RSLs are screening values published by EPA that are risk based values. They are based on toxicological
literature, and not based on regulatory criteria. This will be clarified in the revised document.

Evaluation of Response:

Please note which values are more conservative in the response to comments.

Page 1-14, Section 1.9, Fate and Transport Characteristics of Site Contaminants; 1** paragraph.

Please indicate if lead was detected in surface or subsurface soil at levels exceeding federal RSLs or RIDEM RDEC

or Leachability Criteria. Be advised that RIDEM lead standards (Res.-150 mg/kg, 1/C-500 mg/kg) are more
stringent than EPA’s (Res.-400mg/kg, I/C-800 mg/kg).

Navy’s Response:

Lead does not exceed RIDEM RDEC: The maximum concentration detected in the data gaps assessment was 33
mg/kg at DU5-1.

Evaluation of Response:

Please confirm in the response to comments that this evaluation includes all historical data.
Page 1-14, Section 1.9, Fate and Transport Characteristics of Site Contaminants; 2" paragraph.

Please include a comparison of detected groundwater concentrations to RIDEM Groundwater Criteria in this
paragraph.

Navy’s Response:

All groundwater concentrations measured are below state groundwater criteria. This comparison is provided in
Table 6-15 of the Data Gaps Report.

Evaluation of Response:

Please confirm in the response to comments that this evaluation includes all historical data.
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16.

21,

Page 1-18, Section 1.10, Soil Risks; 2™ paragraph.

“It was found that the arsenic concentrations at the Site are within the background concentrations of one of the
soil types represented, and above the background concentrations of the other. This uncertainty suggests risk
management be applied before directing remedial actions to address this constituent.”

Please be advised that RIDEM did not approve the Basewide Background Study. Please provide a figure, in the
response to comments, showing the soil types on and adjacent to Tank Farm 5, as this will have a bearing on
which portions of the background study can be used to determine background.

Navy’s Response:

The NAVSTA Newport Basewide Background Study was developed and completed following USEPA guidance
(EPA/540/R-01/003. OSWER 9285.7-41) and the Navy Policy on the Use of Background Chemical Levels
{January 2004). The NAVSTA Newport Basewide Background Study was finalized after review and comment in
2008, and RIDEM offered no comments and did not dispute it at that time. This document is being used, where
applicable, to evaluate background soil conditions at the IR sites at NAVSTA Newport.

Based on this background report, the requested maps have been prepared for the revised data gaps assessment
report and are attached (Attachment B-3. A write up regarding the evaluation of soil types will be provided in
that report and summarized in the revised FS. Soil conservation service (SCS) maps were used to determine the
soil types at the decision units. The portions of DU5-1 that is mapped by SCS as containing UD (fill) were
correlated to actual soil types by evaluation of the surrounding soil types and the historical and current
landforms.

Evaluation of Response:

Please provide the write-up regarding the evaluation of soil types in the response to comments prior to the
issuance of the revised FS.

Page 2-3, Section 2.1.4, Identification of Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements; whole
section.

Please ensure that all of the State ARARs listed on the attached table are included in the list of ARARs in Tables
2-1, 2-2 and 2-3 of this Feasibility Study.

Navy’s Response:

The Navy has reviewed the ARARs table provided by RIDEM. We have incorporated some of RIDEM's suggested
ARARs (some with edits). We have not incorporated the others because (1) they are not pertinent (i.e., neither
“applicable” nor "relevant & appropriate") to this cleanup, or (2) they are much too broadly cited in their
current form to qualify as an ARAR, as more fully discussed below.

ARARs consist of two sets of requirements, those that are “applicable” and those that are “relevant and
appropriate.” CERCLA Section 121(d)(2) specifies that remedial actions shall attain any standard, requirement,
criteria, or limitation under federal environmental law or any more stringent promulgated standard,
requirement, criteria or limitation under state environmental or facility siting law that is legally "applicable" to
the hazardous substance (or pollutant or contaminant) concerned or is “relevant and appropriate" under the
circumstances of the release.

In short, ARARs are enforceable substantive standards, requirements, criteria or limitations taken from federal
or state environmental statutes and regulations that guide in the selection of cleanup levels and
implementation of the CERCLA response action.
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In the state ARARs table provided by RIDEM for Tank Farm 5, for many proposed ARARs the state has listed
entire regulations or entire sections of its regulations. Navy’s position is that in many cases these citations are
too broad to serve as ARARs. In accordance with the requirements of CERCLA and the National Contingency
Plan (NCP), a state must identify specific provisions within its regulations that are both (1) more stringent than
federal requirements and (2) are either applicable or relevant and appropriate to the actual circumstances at
the Tank Farm 5 site. According to EPA in the preamble to the 1990 revisions to the NCP:

[T]he language of CERCLA Section 121 (d)(2)(A} makes clear, and Program expediency necessitates,
that the specific requirements that are applicable or relevant and appropriate to a particular site be
identified. It is not sufficient to provide a general "laundry" list of statutes and regulations that might
be ARARs for a particular site. The state, and EPA if it is the support agency, must instead provide a list
of requirements_with specific citations to the section of law identified as a potential ARAR, and a brief
explanation of why that requirement is considered to be applicable or relevant and appropriate to the
site. [Emphasis added]

The NCP requires that when identifying a requirement as an ARAR, the lead and support agencies “shall identify
their specific requirements” and shall include a citation to the statute or regulation from which the requirement
is derived. [40 C.F.R. §300.400(g)(5), emphasis added]. Typically, the regulation is not “the specific
requirement” — rather, a requirement is found within a regulation.

For example, the state includes in its table the “Rhode Island Rules and Regulations for the Investigation and
Remediation of Hazardous Material Releases (Remediation Regulations).” Under the Media column, RIDEM
asserts that this “ARAR” is pertinent for hazardous materials, soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediments.
It purports to offer the entire regulation as the enforceable ARAR for all these media in this cleanup, without
further explanation. There is much within this regulation that is either not pertinent to this cleanup or is
inapplicable in a CERCLA context. It is Navy’s position that, if pertinent to this cleanup, ARARs based on
requirements contained in this regulation should be enumerated specifically, focusing on identified standards,
requirements, criteria, or limitations within the regulation that have relevance to this cleanup.

in light of the above, rather than citing to RIDEM'’s various regulations in full, it is the Navy's position that
RIDEM needs to identify more specific citations to exact regulatory provisions within state regulations which
represent either applicable or relevant and appropriate (1) state versions of a federally-delegated/authorized
environmental requirement, or (2) more stringent standards, requirements, criteria or limitations promulgated
under state environmental or facility siting laws. Doing so comports with the requirements of the FFA, CERCLA
§ 121 (d)(2)(A)ii) , the NCP, and OSWER Directive 9234.2-05/FS, CERCLA Compliance with Other Laws Manual
(CERCLA Compliance with State Requirements). All parties agreed to identify ARARs in accordance with these
requirements at the conclusion of the recent dispute resolution.

Specific comments to the RIDEM Suggested ARAR Table are embedded on Attachment B-2.

Evaluation of Response:

It is acknowledged that in certain cases specific portions of the regulations may be cited. In other cases, the
remedial action will warrant compliance with numerous sections and subsections of a regulation, which may
change depending upon how the action is implemented; therefore, in this case it is not possible to delineate the
specific subsections that may be appropriate for the various contingencies and citing the entire regulation is
appropriate.

RIDEM reviewed the Navy"s comments on RIDEM’s ARAR table and did concur with the Navy to delete several
of the original ARARs listed. Please see the attached table that includes the State ARARs which must be retained
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28.

29.

31.

in this FS. Please note that upon review of these comments, it appears that the RIDEM regulations for leaking
underground storage tanks were not included in the original ARAR table. Please include these regs as ARARs in
this FS.

Page 2-8, Section 2.2.4, Background Concentrations; whole section.

RIDEM does not concur with the background comparison in this report. Please be advised that RIDEM, to date,
has not accepted the “Basewide Background Study Report”.

Navy’s Response:

The NAVSTA Newport Basewide Background Study was developed and completed following USEPA guidance
(EPA/540/R-01/003. OSWER 9285.7-41) and the Navy Policy on the Use of Background Chemical Levels
{January 2004). The NAVSTA Newport Basewide Background Study was finalized in 2008. This document was
not disputed and is being used, where applicable, to evaluate background soil conditions at the IR sites at
NAVSTA Newport.

Evaluation of Response:

Please see response to comment no. 10.
Page 2-10, Section 2.2.5.2, Risk Management for Groundwater, Cobalt.

“...cobalt in groundwater may be ubiquitous in the area since a source has not been identified, is likely a result of
naturally occurring cobalt in the bedrock and bedrock derived soil”,

Cobalt concentrations in groundwater could be present due to the use of No. 6 Fuel Oil at these tank farms.
Please state this in this section of the FS.

Navy’s Response:

The lack of PAHs in the location indicates a lack of fuel contamination to which the cobalt could be attributed.
Furthermore, concentrations of cobalt in groundwater is low (0.4 ug/L to 19 ug/L ug/L), and is typical of cobalt
concentrations in groundwater in populated areas which is cited at 1 to 10 ug/L by the World Health
Organization (WHO, CICAD 69, 2006). There is no evidence that cobalt is present as a result of the storage of
no. 6 oil at the site. The only revision proposed to this section is to add the WHO reference provided above to
give the reader perspective on the concentrations of cobalt detected in groundwater at the site.

Evaluation of Response:

The WHO study for cobalt may not be applicable to the geology on Aquidneck Island. Further, the Navy has not
produced documentation that the various fuels used at the site were tested for and not found to contain
cobalt. Therefore please incorporate the comments as requested.

Page 2-13, Section 2.3.1, Remedial Action Objectives for Soil; 1** paragraph.

“..the HI associated with inhalation of subsurface soil by future construction workers exceeds 1.”

Please develop a remedial action objective (RAQ) to protect construction workers from exposure to manganese
in soil dust and include this RAQ in this FS.

Navy’s Response:

Soil is not retained as a media of concern for the site. Please refer to the response to comment no. 3, above.
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32.

33.

For construction workers, the RME Hl is 3, and CTE Hl is <1. Both the RME and CTE risk use an EPC=1,053 mg/kg
for manganese, which is a 95% UCL of the available data. The Background values for manganese range from 85
—1,520 mg/kg.

Evaluation of Response:

Please see RIDEM’s response to comment no. 3. Also, RIDEM does not concur with the proposal to use the CTE
since the RME represents an unacceptable risk at this site. Please develop a remedial alternative for the
construction worker scenario.

Page 2-15, Section 2.3.1, Remedial Action Objectives for Soil; 2™ paragraph.

“Currently, industrial use with restricted recreational use is expected to be the most likely future land use for this
site.”

Please be advised that industrial/commercial use of the Site will require restrictions enforceable by RIDEM,
including an ELUR, which must be clearly defined in the ROD. If an ELUR is placed on the Site, all surface soil that
does not meet industrial/commercial criteria will need to be addressed by a remedial alternative(s) that may
involve capping, removal, treatment, etc. Regarding recreational use, please see Section 3.62, “Recreational
Facility for Public Use” of the RIDEM Remediation Requlations (revised Nov 2011).

Navy’'s Response:

if necessary, the Navy will implement land use controls under CERCLA to restrict specific exposure scenarios for
which the site conditions pose unacceptable risk. Specifically, land use controls may be implemented as part of
the remedial action to prevent residential use of the site.

Note that Navy is unable to impose an ELUR on Federally owned property. Federal agencies are not authorized
to record deed restrictions, restrictive covenants, etc. on the deeds to federal property that are still in active
federal use. Only GSA has the authority to take such an action, as such restrictions are considered a "disposal"
of an interest in federal property. Instead, Navy captures all necessary engineering controls and institutional
controls ("land use controls") in a Land Use Control Remedial Design (LUC RD), which is an enforceable primary
document under the FFA. If federal property including this site is proposed for transfer out of federal contro! in
the future, and if restrictions are considered still necessary at that time, Navy will coordinate appropriate deed
restriction language with RIDEM and EPA as part of the transfer documentation.

Evaluation of Response:

Please be advised that in order for RIDEM to agree to institutional controls, RIDEM must have full enforcement
power independent of the USEPA. Further, the limited recreational concerns must be addressed if this is to be
proposed for the site.

Page 2-13, Section 2.4, Estimation of Areas and Volumes; whole section.
Remedial alternatives must be developed for soil in this FS and shall include alternatives for addressing all soil at

the Site exceeding residential and commercial/industrial criteria. Therefore, the Navy must calculate the
volumes of soil for all areas that exceed PRGSs and present this in this section of this FS.

Navy’s Response:

Please refer to the response to comment no. 3. Sail is not selected as a media of concern for the site.
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34.

35.

38.

Evaluation of Response:

Please see RIDEM's response to comment no. 3. Please include these estimates in the response to comments,
prior to the issuance of the draft final document.

Page 3-5, Section 3.3, Evaluation of Retained Groundwater Process Options and Technologies.
Please insert a new section which evaluates soil process options and technologies. How will the Navy address
soil proposed to be left in place with concentrations exceeding residential criteria? Please evaluate these options

include soil alternatives which consider capping, covering and/or treatment of soils in areas exceeding EPA
and/or RIDEM criteria.

Navy’s Response:

Please refer to the response to comment no. 3. Soil is not selected as a media of concern for the site.

Evaluation of Response;

Please see RIDEM'’s response to comment no. 3. Please be advised that in terms of direct exposure criteria, if
concentrations of contaminants are present in surface soils at elevated levels, land use controls by themselves
are not sufficient. Land use controls also will not address leachability issues. Therefore, RIDEM reiterates its
comment.

Page 3-6, Section 3.3.2, Land Use Controls; 4th paragraph.

The Land Use Control Remedial Design (LUC RD) must be approved by EPA and RIDEM and is enforceable under
the FFA. Please add this language to this paragraph in this FS.

Navy’'s Response:

The report will be revised to state: “The LUC RD drafted by the Navy is approved by EPA and the State and is
enforceable under the FFA.”

Evaluation of Response:
Please modify the above as follows:

The report will be revised to state: “The LUC RD drafted by the Navy is approved by EPA and the State and is
enforceable by both the EPA and the State under their own authority and under the FFA.”

Tables 2-1, 2-2 & 2-3, Potential ARARs and TBCs

Please ensure that all of the State ARAR:s listed on the attached table are included in the list of ARARs in Tables
2-1, 2-2 and 2-3 of this Feasibility Study.

Navy’s Response:
Please refer to the response to comment 21 above.

Evaluation of Response:

Please refer to comment 21.
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39.

42.

Table 2-4, Preliminary Remediation Goals - Soil.

Preliminary Remediation Goals shall be developed for all contaminants exceeding RIDEM’s Residential Direct
Exposure and Leachability Criteria. Please revise this table accordingly and revise this FS as necessary.

Navy's Response:

Please refer to the response to comment no. 3. Soil is not selected as a media of concern for the site.

Evaluation of Response:

Please see RIDEM'’s response to comment no. 3. Please revise this table as requested.
Figures.

Please develop PRGs for soil and include figures showing exceedances of PRGs in this FS.

Navy’s Response:

Please refer to the response to comment no. 3. Soil is not selected as a media of concern for the site.

Evaluation of Response:

Please see RIDEM's response to comment no. 3. Please develop PRGs for soil and include the requested figures.
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State of Rhode Island ARAR Table

Media

Requirements

Requirements Synopsis

Specific
Applicability

Legal Citation

Groundwater

Rules and Regulations for
Groundwater Quality, RIDEM,
7/26/10, Appendix 1

These rules prescribe design requirements for construction
of monitoring wells, how monitoring shall be undertaken,
and how wells shall be abandoned once monitoring is
complete.

Agree that Appendix 1 may be relevant and appropriate.
These monitoring well installation and abandonment
portions of these regulations will be included. Refer to
Action-specific ARAR tables.

Action Specific

RIGL 46-12, 46-13.1, 23-
18.9, 23-19.1, 42-17.6, and
4217.1,1956 as
amended

Hazardous Waste

Rhode Island Rules and
regulations for Hazardous Waste
Management Sections 1 through
5, RIDEM 6/7/10

These rules apply to generators, transporters and
treatment/storage facilities dealing with hazardous wastes.
The statutes require disposal of solid waste and hazardous
waste at licensed facilities.

Outlines requirement for gereral waste analyses, security
procedures, inspections, safety, etc.. Sets design,
construction, and operational requirements for hazardous
waste containers and tanks, and closure requirements for
hazardous waste facilities.

Agree in part. Thisis a broad citation, and pertinent parts
will be cited as noted below. Only portions of the
regulations that are appropriate for on-site activities, such
as hazardous waste identification and generator
requirements should be cited as ARARs used (5.2, 5.3, 5.4,
and 5.8). Other portions of the regulations only apply to
off-site activities and will not be included, as they are
neither applicable nor relevant and appropriate. Refer to
Action-specific ARAR tables.

Action, Specific

RIGL 23-19.1-10, 23-19.14-
‘_m. 42-17.1-2, 42-35,
RIDEM 1956 as
amended

Hazardous Waste

Rhode Island Rules and
Regulations for Hazardous
Waste Management, Section 8,
RIDEM 6/7/10.

Outlines operational requirements for all hazardous waste
treatment, storage, and disposal facilities.

Disagree. The provisions of this regulation are not pertinent
to any of the remedial alternatives or circumstances of the
site. The site is not a TSDF. None of the on-site remedial
activities would be regulated by these requirements for a
permitted facility.

Action and
Location
Specific

RIGL 23-19.1-10, 23-19.14-
18, 42-17.1-2, 42-35,
RIDEM 1956 as
amended
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Media

Requirements

Requirements Synopsis

Specific
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solid waste disposal facilities.

This regulation must be retained if there are any areas on
site containing more than 3 yds of solid waste debris.

Solid Waste

Rhode Island Rules and
Regulations for Solid Waste
Management, RIDEM Solid

Waste Regulation No. 2, 10/25/05.

Applicable for the construction of final covers and leachate
collection systems; and Applicable for all monitoring plans
that result from on-site remedial actions.

Disagree, not pertinent to any of the remedial alternatives
or circumstances of the site. None of the on-site remedial
activities would be regulated by these requirements for
solid waste disposal facilities.

This regulation must be retained if there are any areas on
site containing more than 3 yds of solid waste debris.

Action,
Chemical and
Location
Specific

RIGL 24, 2-22, 2-23, 5-51,
23-18.8, 23-19, 23-19.1,
23-23, 23-63, RIDEM
1956 as amended

Surface Water

Regulations for Rhode Island
Pollutant Discharge elimination
System (RIPDES), RIDEM,

2/25/03.

Applicable for discharges to surface waters and to protect
waters from discharges of pollutants.

Disagree, not pertinent to any of the remedial alternatives
or circumstances of the site. No surface water discharge is
proposed and no disturbed areas for storm water
discharges.

RIDEM requested the Navy to include soil as a media of
concern, which could include remedial alternatives such as
excavation. Therefore, please retain this as an applicable
ARAR in this SAP.

Action, Specific

RIGL 46-13.1, May 1992
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Know Act, RIGL 23-24.4

transportation. Applicable if remedial action involves the
off-site disposal or on-site treatment of hazardous
substances.

Disagree, not pertinent to any of the remedial alternatives
or circumstances of the site. CERCLA provides for informing
the public of the cleanup. This is not an environmental or a
facility siting regulation.

RIDEM requested the Navy to include soil as a media of
concern, which could include an alternative involving offsite
disposal; therefore, please retain this as an applicable ARAR
in this SAP.

Location
Specific

Know Requirements as
amended in 1989.

Other

Rhode Island Endangered and
Threatened Species Act

To be considered if remedial alternative affects any plants
or animals of special concern

Disagree, not pertinent to any of the remedial alternatives
or circumstances of the site. There are no endangered or
threatened species at the site.

Since a full Baseline Ecological Risk Assessment was not
conducted for this site, please ensure that the Navy has
thoroughly investigated the species at this Site to make this
statement.

Location
Specific

RIGL 20-37




